Waverley Borough Council
\!\)0\16( c' Council Offices, The Burys,
BOROUGH COUNCIL GOdaIming’Surrey
GU7 1HR

www.waverley.gov.uk

To: All Members and Substitute Members of When calling please ask for:
the Joint Planning Committee Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services Officer
(Other Members for |nf0rmati0n) Policy and Governance
E-mail: ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk
Direct line: 01483 523224

Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring

Date: 14 August 2015

Membership of the Joint Planning Committee

Clir Peter Isherwood (Chairman) Clir Stephen Hill

Clir Maurice Byham (Vice Chairman) Clir Nicholas Holder
Clir Brian Adams Clir David Hunter
Clir Paddy Blagden Clir Anna James

Clir Carole Cockburn Clir Andy MacLeod
CliIr Brian Ellis Clir Stephen Mulliner
Clir David Else Clir Stewart Stennett
Clir Mary Foryszewski Clir Chris Storey

Clir Pat Frost Clir Bob Upton

Clir Michael Goodridge Clir Liz Wheatley
Clir John Gray Clir John Williamson

CliIr Christiaan Hesse

Substitutes
Appropriate Substitutes will be arranged prior to the meeting

Dear Councillor
A meeting of the JOINT PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held as follows:

DATE:  WEDNESDAY, 26 AUGUST 2015
TIME: 7.00 PM

PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS,
GODALMING

The Agenda for the Meeting is set out below.
Yours sincerely

ROBIN TAYLOR
Head of Policy and Governance



Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an
audio version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication,
please contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351

This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed by visiting www.waverley.qov.uk



mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/

NOTES FOR MEMBERS

Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and
members are welcome to raise questions etc. in advance of the meeting with the
appropriate officer.

AGENDA
1. MINUTES

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 August 2015 (to be laid on
the table half an hour before the meeting).

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive apologies for absence.

Where a Member of the Committee is unable to attend a meeting, a substitute
Member from the same Area Planning Committee may attend, speak and vote
in their place for that meeting.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS

To receive from Members declarations of interests in relation to any items
included on the Agenda for this meeting in accordance with the Waverley Code
of Local Government Conduct.

4. QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

The Chairman to respond to the follow question received from a member of the
public of which notice has been given in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.

Mr Beaman of Farnham

“With regard to planning application WA/2015/1146 which | understand is being
discussed tonight could you please advise as to what point in the town centre
the distance of approximately 260 metres from the Memorial Hall as stated in
the supporting Design and Access Statement (paragraph 1.14) is measured?”

5. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - WA/2015/1146, MEMORIAL
HALL, BABBS MEAD, FARNHAM, GU9 7DX (Pages 1 - 36)

Proposal
Application under Regulation 3 for alterations and extension to an existing

multi-use community facility to provide additional community services.

Recommendation
That, subject to conditions 1-13 and informative 1 as set out in the report,
permission be GRANTED




EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

To consider the following recommendation on the motion of the Chairman (if
necessary):-

Recommendation

That pursuant to Procedure Rule 20, and in accordance with Section 100A(4)
of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the
meeting during consideration of the following item on the grounds that it is
likely, in view of the nature of the business transacted or the nature of the
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during the item, there
would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 100l
of the Act) of the description specified at the meeting in the revised Part 1 of
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.

LEGAL ADVICE

To consider any legal advice relating to any application in the agenda.

For further information or assistance, please telephone
Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services Officer, on 01483 523224 or by
email at ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk




A1

WA/2015/1146
Waverley Borough Council
15/06/2015

Committee:
Meeting Date:
Public Notice
Grid Reference:

Town :

Ward :

Case Officer:

8 Week Expiry Date

Neighbour Notification Expiry Date
Neighbour Notification
Amended/Additional Expiry Date
Time extension

RECOMMENDATION

Location Plan

Agenda Item 5.

Application under Regulation 3 for alterations and
extension to an existing multi-use community
facility to provide additional community services
at Memorial Hall, Babbs Mead, Farnham, GU9
7DX (as amended by plans received 24/07/2015)

Joint Planning Committee

26/08/2015

Was Public Notice required and posted: N/A
E: 483402 N: 146478

Farnham
Farnham Castle
Tim Bryson
10/08/2015
17/07/2015
12/08/2015
28/08/2015

That, subject to conditions, permission be
GRANTED




Avrial Photograph (2012)

Site Description

The application site measures 0.44 hectares and is located to the east of
Crosby Way in Farnham. The site comprises a detached two storey building
known as the Memorial Hall. The building is of a traditional brick and tile
construction with single ridge roof structure and rendered elevations. The
building also comprises single storey additions at the front, side and rear.

Access to the site is via Crosby Way and there are vehicle parking spaces
around the sides of the building. The building is currently used as a
community hall for hire as well as provision of changing rooms for the
adjacent football club.

The site surroundings comprise the football ground to the east, residential
properties to the north and south, and comme
[...]
quential Test.
The application submission states that the re-location of the Gostrey Centre
emerged from the need to maintain the service during the construction of the
Brightwells development at East Street. The other following points are made
in the application in seeking to address the sequential test:

- Other locations within the town centre have been considered, however,
it is considered there are very few buildings of the necessary size and
accessibility.

- Farnham Maltings, Cobgates and the Memorial Hall were put forward
to the Gostrey Centre management and trustees as options. The
Memorial Hall was considered the only option and benefits from good
access, parking and is already in community use.

14



- Further, there is a bus service along West Street which provides public
transport links to Farnham and beyond.

Clearly, the existing use of the site is for a community based use which is a
material consideration in this case and the proposal would seek to increase
the level of use of the building. Further to this, the site is located circa 260
metres from the designated Town Centre boundary as defined under the
Council’'s Local Plan Proposals Map and therefore the site could be
considered to be in an ‘edge of centre’ location. This measurement is taken
from the closest part of the site boundary to the closest defined town centre
boundary in a straight line. Officers are satisfied that the site is sequentially
preferable and there is no objection in principle to the enhancement of the
existing use.

The location and proposed use are therefore considered to be acceptable for
the extensions and alterations to the building. The proposal is considered to

comply with Policy CF2 of the Local Plan and the NPPF 2012.

Impact on visual amenity

The NPPF attaches great importance to the design of the built environment as
a key part of sustainable development. Although planning policies and
decisions should not attempt to impose architectural styles or particular ta
[...]
e proposal is considered to reflect good design
principles and accords with Policies D1 and D4 of the Local Plan, the
Farnham Design Statement and the NPPF.

Impact on residential amenity

The NPPF identifies that within the overarching roles that the planning system
ought to play, a set of core land use planning principles should underpin both
plan-making and decision making. These 12 principles include that planning
should seek to secure a good standard of amenity for all existing and future
occupants of land and buildings. These principles are supported by Policies
D1 and D4 of the Local Plan and guidance contained within the Council’'s SPD
for Residential Extensions.

17



The closest neighbouring residential properties to the site are to the south-
east at Babbs Mead and to the north of the site along West Street. The
proposal would result in an increase in built form on site and alteration to
parking areas.

The proposed two storey rear extension would be positioned to the north-west
of the nearest neighbouring property at Babbs Mead known as number 1. The
proposed extension would mean that two storey development would be closer
toward this neighbouring property. Due to the natural gradient, the site is on
higher ground than this neighbouring property. The proposal would therefore
result in a greater presence of built form to this neighbouring property. This
neighbouring property does, however, have its primary habitable room
windows facing front and rear and not directed toward the proposal. When
taking a 45 degree line from the closest rear facing habitable room windows at
number 1 toward the proposed extension, the proposal would not break this
line under 12.0 m. Further, the proposed position of the rear extension would
be north of this neighbouring property and would not reduce the amount of
sunlight received to this neighbouring property. The proposal would not cause
material harm to the daylight or sunlight received to the habitable rooms of
this neigh
[...]
 the week
who hire the building. The proposal would not seek to change the use of the
building, but would allow for a new older people’s service at the site which is
currently in operation at the Gostrey Centre in Farnham Town Centre.

The proposal seeks to enhance the existing facility, specifically catering for a
particular age group (elderly persons). The application has been accompanied
with a Parking Survey and Travel Plan. This outlines that the proposal would
cater for extra customers and staff using the site. To take account of the re-
location of the Gostrey Centre services to the site, the applicants have
surveyed the existing vehicle parking generation from the Gostrey Centre. The
conclusions of this are that the majority of users are transported to the
Gostrey Centre via mini-bus, with parking spaces used by staff, volunteers
and carers.

The County Highway Authority has raised no objection to the proposal and
likely vehicle movement to and from the site, subject to conditions in respect
of securing the parking layout, construction transport management plan for the
construction phase and an adoption of a Travel Plan.

The existing site provides 62 car parking spaces. The proposal would result in
the provision of 57 car parking spaces and two mini-bus spaces on site.
Although the proposal would result in a loss of 5 car parking spaces, it would
provide adequate on-site parking provision. The submitted Parking Survey
and Travel Plan state that although there are a variety of user groups that
currently use the Memorial Hall, these use the hall at different occasions to
each other and at separate times.

The current service to be transferred to the site from the Gostrey Centre
would not generate a significant increase in demand in vehicle parking on site.
The additional elderly people’s services would not result in a significant
amount of increase in vehicle movement or parking demand, given the use of
mini-buses which transport people. Further, an internal 
[...]
verley
Borough Local Plan 2002. This is a pre-commencement Condition because
the details cannot be reasonably discharged after the permission has been
implemented. The matter goes to the heart of the permission.

Condition

The plan numbers to which this permission relates are 1508 01, 1508 02 Rev
a, 1508_01, 1508_10 Rev a, 1508 12 rev b, 1508 04, 1508_05, 1508 06,
1508 14 Rev a, 1508 15 rev a, 1508 11 rev b, 1508 17 rev a, 1508 16 rev
b, 1508_13 Rev a, 1508_07 Rev a, 1508 _08, 15-1461/01, 1508 07 Rev a,
1508_05, 1508 _06, 1503_03, TPP-CC/1402AR2577 Rev O. The
development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved plans. No
material variation from these plans shall take place unless otherwise first
agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority.

Reason

In order that the development hereby permitted shall be fully implemented in
complete accordance with the approved plans and to accord with Policies D1
and D4 of the Waverley Borough Local Plan 2002.

Informatives
The Council confirms that in assessing this planning application it has worked

with the applicant in a positive and proactive way, in line with the requirements
of paragraph 186-187 of the National Planning Policy Framework 2012.

36



	Agenda
	5. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - WA/2015/1146, Memorial Hall, Babbs Mead, Farnham, GU9 7DX



Minutes of the meeting


Joint Planning Committee  31
26.08.15

31

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE JOINT PLANNING COMMITTEE  -  26 AUGUST 2015

SUBMITTED TO THE COUNCIL MEETING – 20 OCTOBER 2015

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present

Cllr Peter Isherwood (Chairman)
Cllr Maurice Byham (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Brian Adams
Cllr Paddy Blagden
Cllr Carole Cockburn
Cllr Brian Ellis
Cllr David Else
Cllr Mary Foryszewski
Cllr Pat Frost
Cllr Michael Goodridge
Cllr John Gray

Cllr Christiaan Hesse
Cllr Stephen Hill
Cllr Nicholas Holder
Cllr David Hunter
Cllr Stephen Mulliner
Cllr Stewart Stennett
Cllr Chris Storey
Cllr Bob Upton
Cllr John Fraser
Cllr Denis Leigh

Apologies 
Cllr Anna James, Cllr Andy MacLeod, Cllr Liz Wheatley and Cllr John Williamson

Also Present
Councillor Jenny Else and Councillor Julia Potts

32. MINUTES (Agenda item 1.) 

The minutes of the meeting that took place on 17th August 2015 were confirmed and 
signed. 

33. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTES (Agenda 
item 2.)  

Apologies for Absence were received from Councillors Anna James, Liz Wheatley 
and John Williamson. Councillors Denis Leigh and John Fraser were in attendance 
as substitutes. 

34. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3.)  

Councillor Pat Frost declared a non-pecuniary interest as a Member of Farnham 
Town Council.

PART I – RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE COPUNCIL

There were no matters falling within this category. 



Joint Planning Committee  32
26.08.15

PART II – MATTERS OF REPORT

The background papers relating to the following items are as set out in the reports 
included in the original agenda papers. 

35. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item )  

The Joint Planning Committee received the following question from Mr David 
Beaman of Farnham in accordance with Procedure Rule 10:

“With regard to planning application WA/2015/1146 which I understand is being 
discussed tonight could you please advise as to what point in the town centre the 
distance of approximately 260 metres from the Memorial Hall as stated in the 
supporting Design and Access Statement (paragraph 1.14) is measured?”

The Chairman, Cllr Peter Isherwood, replied as follows:-

“Thank you Mr Beaman, you will find the answer to your question at the top of page 
15 of the Officers’ report and what we are talking about the TC which is the area not 
appointed in space goes from Farnham Park to the railway station to the Hospital in 
the east out nearly to the Memorial Hall. Its at the top of page 15.”

36. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - WA/2015/1146, MEMORIAL 
HALL, BABBS MEAD, FARNHAM, GU9 7DX (Agenda item 5.)  

Proposed development
Application under Regulation 3 for alterations and extension to an existing multi-use 
community facility to provide additional community services at Memorial Hall, Babbs 
Mead, Farnham, GU9 7DX (as amended by plans received 24/07/2015)

With reference to the report circulated with the agenda, Officers presented a 
summary of the planning context for making a decision on the application, and the 
proposed development including site plans and the layout. Officers outlined the 
determining issues  and those matters of a more subjective nature. 

Officers drew attention to the Update report and advised Members that there had 
been seven further letters of object and one letter outlining observations. There was 
also one further letter of support from the Farnham Town Football Club. The 
applicant had also provided some points of clarification on certain points raised by 
Members at the Committee Site Visit, particularly regarding the parking and 
transport arrangements and facilities for the football club. 

The Committee was reminded that this was not an application for the relocation of 
the Gostrey Centre nor was the proposal an enabling development, but it was a 
stand alone application which was required to be considered on its own planning 
merits. 

Public speaking



Joint Planning Committee  33
26.08.15

33

In accordance with the Council’s arrangements for public participation at meetings, 
the following made representations in respect of the application, which were duly 
considered:

Mrs Hesse - Objector
Cllr Jillian Hargreaves – Farnham Town Council
John Cope and Darren Page - Supporters

Cllr Julie Potts also addressed the Committee. 

Discussion

The Committee discussed the application and welcomed the new health and 
wellbeing facilities being provided for the town and beyond. A number of different 
groups would be benefiting from the new centre and it was also a good 
improvement on the current facilities provided at the Gostrey Centre. However, 
mindful of its use, concern was expressed about transport arrangements as it was 
slightly out of town and the bus route covering that area was being stopped. 
Members were advised that they were working with Hoppa to ensure the service 
continued along West Street and the applicant would be working closely with Surrey 
County Council in regards to the bus route. Clients of the Gostrey Centre were also 
bused to the existing centre and this provision would continue in any replacement 
facility. 

A Member asked about the requirement of an EIA for this proposal and was advised 
that it had been screened as not needing one. There was no conflict with the EIA 
regulations and officers considered that there was sufficient environmental 
information on which to determine the application. 

The Committee raised concern about the design of the building. They were advised 
that the internal design and facilities were not planning matters but matters for the 
service provider. Some Members did not feel that the design of the new building 
enhanced the Memorial Hall and felt that it did not fit in with the existing street 
scene. It was felt that the bulk and mass of the extension as well as its modern feel 
did not flow with the memorial hall. However, there were also some Members who 
felt that mixing old with new, such as what was done to the Farnham Maltings does 
look good and was an impressive design. It was noted that the architectures 
pictures did not quite do the extension justice as the colours of the brick would 
actually mimic those of the Memorial Hall so it would not stand out as much as the 
pictures portrayed. The Committee was also advised that the proposal did not 
conflict with the Farnham Design Statement and the applicants had worked closely 
with the Urban Design Officer to ensure the building was sympathetically designed 
against the Memorial 
Hall. 

With no further comments from Members, the Chairman moved the revised 
recommendation

The recommendation to grant planning permission failed, with 7 Members voting in 
support, 10 voting against, and 1 Member abstaining.



Joint Planning Committee  34
26.08.15

Decision

RESOLVED to GRANT planning permission subject to the conditions 1-13 and 
informative 1 set out on Pages 32-36 of the agenda.

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm and concluded at 8.20 pm

Chairman


